

IN THE COURT OF PRL. JUDGE, COURT OF SMALL CAUSES AND
MACT., MYSURU.

MVC.NO. 2563/2024

Witness Name	: Mohan Kumar	PW.1
Father Name	: Kamanna	
Age	: 43 years	
Occupation	: Employed in Pvt. Company	
Residence	: Gayatripuram, Mysuru.	

Witness called and duly sworn on: 02.09.2025

**EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY: SRI. RR LEARNED COUNSEL FOR
PETITIONER:**

Now I see the affidavit filed in lieu of my examination in chief, the same bears my signatures. The same is prepared as per my instructions and I am aware of the contents of the same. The contents of the affidavit is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Ex.P19	Notarized photocopy of my Aadhaar card (<i>the notarized copy is marked after comparing the same with the original which is produced today and since the contents are found to be correct upon comparison</i>)
--------	--

**CROSS EXAMINATION BY: SRI. HK LEARNED COUNSEL FOR
RESPONDENT NO.2:**

2. I had not received any summons from this tribunal directing me to appear and depose in this case. I was requested by the petitioner to depose in this matter as I am an eye witness. Though the deceased was not known to me but I was aware that he resides in the same area where I do. The deceased is not related to me.

3. I am a permanent resident of Ganjam, Srirangapatna, Mandya District but currently I am residing at Mysuru. Upon being questioned as to what is the name of the company for which I am working witness states that I am not working at any private company. Upon being suggested that the averment in my affidavit that I am an employee at a private company is false, witness states that I was previously working.

4. I was proceeding on Honda Activa bearing No. KA-11-EJ-6500. The deceased was proceeding on a Passion plus motorcycle and the last 4 digits of its registration number is 8619. The said motorcycle belonged to the maternal uncle of the deceased. The registration number of the offending lorry is KA-09-B-6490. I do not know the name of the owner and driver of the said lorry.

5. I was proceeding behind the motorcycle of the deceased at the time of accident in my own vehicle and I witnessed the accident. It is on the basis of my personal knowledge I have averred that the driver of the lorry was negligent as he did not give any signal thereby causing the accident. It is false to suggest that I am a stock witness and have deposed in several cases.

6. It is false to suggest that despite the fact that I have not witnessed any accident and have no personal knowledge about the same, I have come before the court to depose false facts just to support the false claim petition filed by the petitioners. It is false to suggest that as

admitted by me I am not doing any work as such the question of me witnessing the accident does not arise.

RE-EXAMINATION: NIL

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.
sd/-
Prl.Judge ,
Court of SC., & MACT., Mysuru